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                BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS AGENDA 

Thursday, March 14, 2024 

6:00 p.m. 

Meetings are held in the Council Chambers of City Hall located at 301 Baltimore 
Avenue, Ocean City, Maryland. 
I.  Administrative Matters  
 Minutes  

a. Approval of the minutes from the February 28, 2024 special meeting  
II.  Public Hearings 

at 6:00 PM 
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 110-93(3), Powers of the Code, an appeal of Section 
110-95(1)(a) has been filed to request (1) a variance of 3.4 feet from the 5-foot rear yard 
setback requirement for a proposed pool; and (2) a variance of 2 feet from the 6-foot height 
maximum for a proposed fence to exist at 8 feet in height. The site of the appeal is described 
as Lot 78 of the Caine Keys II Plat. It is further described as being located on the west side 
of Shifting Sands Drive and is locally known as 10609 Shifting Sands Drive, in the Town of 
Ocean City, Maryland. 
APPLICANT: JASON MILLER (BZA 2678 #24-0950001) 

at 6:10 PM 
Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 110-93(2) and 110-93(3), Powers of the Code, an 
appeal of Sections 110-94(3)(a), 110-95(1)(a), and 110-94(2)(b) has been filed to request (1) 
a special yard exception to allow for an additional two stories to exist 7.5 feet in the front 
yard setback; and (2) a variance to allow for a roof to exist within the 10-foot front yard 
setback and to be 3.83 feet from the side lot line; and (3) a special parking exception to 
allow for 8 parking spaces to be in a tandem stacked configuration; and (4) a special parking 
exception from design standards to reduce the required 9’ X 20’ parking spaces to 
accommodate two 6 inch encroachments for support columns. Pursuant to Section 110-98, 
the applicant has also requested that an approval be valid for three (3) years. The site of the 
appeal is described as Lots 7 and 8, Block 7, of the Sinepuxent Beach Plat. It is further 
described as being located on northwest corner of 6th Street and Atlantic Avenue, the 
Boardwalk, and is locally known as 601 and 605 Atlantic Avenue, in the Town of Ocean 
City, Maryland. 
APPLICANT: JOSEPH E. MOORE, ESQ. ATTY FOR 601 ATLANTIC, LLC, 605 
ATLANTIC, LLC, AND SAS PARTNERSHIP, LLC (BZA 2679 #24-0940003) 

AT 6:20 PM 
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 110-93(2), Powers of the Code, an appeal of Section 
110-94(2)(b) has been filed to request (1) a special parking exception to waive 2 parking 
spaces of the required 10 parking spaces; and (2) for the 8 remaining parking spaces to be 9’ 
X 18’ rather than 9’ X 20’, as required by Code. The site of the appeal is described as Lot 
242 of the Caine Harbor Mile, Ocean City, Worcester County, Maryland, Section 1 Plat. It is  
further described as being located on the northwest corner of Coastal Highway and Newport 
Bay Drive and is locally known as 11651 Coastal Highway, in the Town of Ocean City, 
Maryland. 
APPLICANT: JDACAI OCEAN CITY, LLC ATTN: DAVE EYNON (BZA 2680 #24-
0940004) 
 



 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  

MINUTES 
TOWN OF OCEAN CITY, MAYRLAND 

 
Special Meeting of  

Wednesday, February 28, 2024 
 
 
ATTENDEES:             Members     Staff 
   Christopher Rudolf, Chair  Chase Phillips, Zoning Analyst  
   John Moran    Kay Gordy, Zoning Administrator  
   Emily Nock    George Bendler, AICP, Director 

Dan Stevens   Maureen Howarth, Board’s Attorney 
Brian Shane   
    
     

 
The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. This meeting occurred over Zoom and did not take place in 
the Council Chambers at City Hall. This was specified on the agenda and advertised as such in a legal 
advertisement that ran in the local newspaper.   
      
6:00 PM 

I. Administrative Matters 
Minutes  
 
a. The Board reviewed the minutes from the January 11, 2024 meeting.  
Motion/ John Moran Second/ Brian Shane to approve the minutes from the January 11, 

  2024 meeting. The motion passed unanimously (4-0-1) with one abstention from Emily   
  Nock.  
 

b. The Board reviewed the minutes from the February 8, 2024 meeting.  
Motion/ John Moran Second/ Brian to approved the minutes from the February 8, 2024 
meeting. The motion passed unanimously (3-0-2), with two abstentions from Brian Shane 
and Dan Stevens.  
 

II. Administrative Matters 
Findings of Fact 
 
a. The Board reviewed the Findings of Fact for BZA 2668 – BK Merchandising, Inc.  
Motion/ John Moran Second/ Dan Stevens to approve the Findings of Fact for BZA 
2668 – BK Merchandising, Inc. The motion passed unanimously (4-0-1), with one 
abstention from Brian Shane.  
 
b. The Board reviewed the Findings of Fact for BZA 2673 Olympic I Apartments, LLC.  
Motion/ Dan Stevens Second/ John Moran to approve the Findings of Fact for BZA 
2673 Olympic I Apartments. The motion passed unanimously (3-0-2), with two abstentions 
from Emily Nock and Brian Shane.  
 
 



 
c. The Board reviewed the Findings of Fact for BZA 2671 Nick’s Golf, LLC.  
Motion/ Brian Shane Second/ John Moran to approved the Findings of Fact for BZA 
2671. The motion passed unanimously (4-0-1), with one abstention from Emily Nock.  
 
d. The Board reviewed the Findings of Fact for BZA 2672 Kristina L. Watkowski for 

Jerry D. Ford.  
Motion/ Brian Shane Second/ Dan Stevens to approve the Findings of Fact for Kristina 
L. Waktkowski for Jerry D. Ford. The motion passed unanimously (4-0-1), with one 
abstention from Emily Nock.  
 
e. The Board reviewed the Findings of Fact for BZA 2673 Kristina L. Watkowski for the 

Mauck Family Trust. 
Motion/ John Moran Second/ Brian Shane to approve the Findings of Fact for Kristina 
L. Watkowski for the Mauck Family Trust. The motion passed unanimously (4-0-1), with 
one abstention from Emily Nock.  
 
f. The Board reviewed the Findings of Fact for BZA 2674 Kristina L. Watkowski for the 

Sheila S. Withers Revocable Trust. 
Motion/ Dan Stevens Second/ Brian Shane to approve the Findings of Fact for Kristina 
L. Watkowski for the Mauck Family Trust. 
 
g. The Board reviewed the Findings of Fact for BZA 2677 Keith Hollander.  
Motion/ Emily Nock Second/ John Moran to approved the Findings of Fact for BZA 
2677 Keith Hollander. The motion passed unanimously (3-0-2), with two abstentions from 
Brian Shane and Dan Stevens.  
 
h. The Board reviewed the new application form for Board of Zoning Appeals.  
Motion/ Brian Shane Second/ John Moran to approve the use of the new application 
form. The motion passed unanimously (5-0-0).  

 
 
Chairman Christopher Rudolf then entertained a motion to adjourn.  
 
Motion/ Emily Nock Second/ John Moran to close the special meeting for February 28, 2024. The 
motion passed unanimously (5-0-0).  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Approval of Minutes  
 
 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Christopher Rudolf, Chairman  
 
 
_______________ 
Date 
 
 



STAFF REPORT 
DATE:  March 14, 2024  

TO: Board of Zoning Appeals 

FROM: George Bendler, AICP, Planning & Zoning Director 
Karen J. (Kay) Gordy, Zoning Administrator 
Chase Phillips, Zoning Analyst   

RE: Requests for variances to the minimum yard requirements for a proposed 
pool in the rear yard setback and a proposed fence to be 8 feet in the 
required rear and side yards instead of a maximum 6 feet as allowed by 
Code.   
BZA 2678 (24-09500001) 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

Applicant:  

Subject Property: 

Request: 

Property  
Description: 

Zoning: 

Jason Miller  
2923 Merryman’s Mill Road 
Phoenix, Maryland 21131 

10609 Shifting Sands Drive 
Ocean City, Maryland 21842 

The applicant has requested two variances. The first is a variance 
of 3.4 feet from the 5-foot rear yard setback for a proposed pool 
to be 1.6 feet from the rear property line. The second request is a 
variance to allow an 8’ fence in the rear and side yards instead 
of a maximum 6’ as allowed by Code. (Applicant Exhibit #1)

The property is described as Lot 78 of the Caine Keys II Ext. Plat. 
It is located on the west side of Shifting Sands Drive and is 
locally known as 10609 Shifting Sands Drive in the Town 
of Ocean City, Maryland. (Staff Exhibit #1)

Single Family Residential District (R-1) 
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Project History: The proposed pool is a replacement of an existing pool that also 
existed within the rear yard setback. The pool is a part of a larger 
project to replace the deck, repair culvert issues in the side 
yard, and bulkhead replacement. (Staff Exhibit #2) 

Relevant Code References: 

1. Ocean City Code – Chapter 110
Article II, Division 4, Board of Zoning Appeals

Section 110-93 (Powers of the Board of the Zoning Appeals) 

(3) To hear and decide and decide on applications for variances upon
which the Board is specifically authorized to pass under this chapter.

2. Ocean City Code – Chapter 110
Article II, Division 4, Board of Zoning Appeals

Section 110-95 (Variances) 

(1)(a) The Board shall have the power to grant variances to minimum 
yard requirements.  

3. Ocean City Code – Chapter 110
Article V, Division 2, Height, Area, and Bulk Regulations

Section 110-905 (Yards and Open Spaces Generally) 

- Ground level swimming pools, open and unenclosed, not less than 5
feet from a front, side, or rear lot line.

- Fences not more than six feet in height above ground in the required
side or rear yard.

4. Maryland Land Use Code Article 4-206 – Variances

Courts in Maryland have recognized a two-part test to determine whether a
variance should be granted. The deciding authority asks, first, whether the
subject property is “unique” compared to neighboring properties such that the
zoning provision affects the subject property disproportionately; and, second,
whether a “practical difficulty” or unnecessary hardship” results from that
uniqueness.

A. Uniqueness or Peculiarity
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- Whereby reason of the exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or unusual
shape of a specific property, or by reason of exceptional topographic
conditions or other extraordinary situations or special conditions of
property the literal enforcement would make it exceptionally difficult to
comply.

- The uniqueness, then, must have a nexus with the aspect of the zoning law
from which a variance is sought.
a. Investigate unusual features of the property.
b. Investigate surrounding properties to see if they share the same unusual

features.

B. Practical Difficulty
- Whether compliance with the strict letter of restrictions governing area,

setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, or density would unreasonably prevent the
owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or would render
conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome.

- Whether the variance applied for would do substantial justice to the
applicant as well as to other property owners in the district, or whether a
lesser relaxation than that applied for would give substantial relief to the
owner of the property involved and be more consistent with justice to other
property owners.

- Whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the
ordinance will be observed, and public safety and welfare secured.

- Not because of any action taken by the applicant.
- Not contrary to public interest.

Public Comment: As of March 7, 2024,  The Department of Planning 
and Community Development has received one letter of 
comment. (Staff Exhibit #3)
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____________________________________________________________________ 

Staff Recommendation:  Staff respectfully ask that the Board carefully review the 
application materials and staff report, accept testimony from the applicant and any 
persons who come forward to testify, then weigh the evidence and craft the decision 
including findings of fact with advice from the Board attorney for these requests: 

a. A request for a variance of 3.4 feet from the 5-foot rear yard setback for a
proposed pool to exist 1.6 feet from the rear lot line.

b. A request for a variance to allow for an 8-foot fence to be within the side
and rear yards.



Staff Exhibit #1 Page 1



Pin
e N

eed
le R

d

Pin
e N

eed
le R

d

Old Wharf Rd

Sh
iftin

g S
and

s D
r

Winter Harbor Dr

Sh
iftin

g S
and

s D
r

P
in
e
N
ee

dl
e
R
d

P
in
e
N
ee

dl
e
R
d

S
hi
ft
in
g
S
an

ds
D
r

Winter Harbor Dr
S
hi
ft
in
g
S
an

ds
D
r

23-1279

21-2107

22-1501

23-2285

24-0148

21-1834

24-0316

10609 Shifting Sands Drive

Esri Community Maps Contributors, Town of Ocean City, MD, VGIN, ©
OpenStreetMap, Microsoft, Esri, TomTom, Garmin, SafeGraph,

Active Building Permits

Issued

TOC_Parcels_ Zoning

R-1

3/7/2024, 10:46:17 AM
0 0.01 0.030.01 mi

0 0.02 0.040.01 km

1:1,128

Department of Planning & Community Development

Town of Ocean City, MD

Staff Exhibit #1 Page 2



Applicant Exhibit #1 Page 1



Site:
10609 Shifting Sands Drive, OC MD

Drawing:
1

Project:
Miller

Drawn:
Carouge

Notes: Hidden Oak Farm,
LLC
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SCOPE
Install 65' of replacement bulkhead, a 3.5' x 50' parallel platform,
a 4' x 5' float, a 3' x 4' staircase down into the water,
and one (1) boat lift with all associated poles.  Maximum channel ward extension of 17'.

NOTES
1. There are no known SAV beds in the area.
2. The soundings were taken on 4/26/23.
3. Max channelward extension of 17'.

N

3'x54'

3'x27'

152' 0"

5'x40'2'x40'3'x20'5'x42'

To: Assawoman bay
CANAL

MHWL & MLWL at bulkhead

64
' 0

"

MHWL & MLWL at bulkhead

SITE

P
r
o
p
e
r
t
y
l
i
n
e

P
r
o
p
e
r
t
y
l
i
n
e

5
'
 
s
e
t
 
b
a
c
k

5
'
 
s
e
t
 
b
a
c
k

152' 0"
LOT 78
W SIDE SHIFTING SANDS DR
PL CAINE KEYS II EXTD

10' 0"

3'x36'

6
'
x
2
2
'

REVISED 7/10/23

Applicant Exhibit #1 Page 2



Site:
10609 Shifting Sands Drive, OC MD
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STAFF REPORT 
DATE:  March 14, 2024  

TO: Board of Zoning Appeals 

FROM: George Bendler, AICP, Planning & Zoning Director 
Karen J. (Kay) Gordy, Zoning Administrator 
Chase Phillips, Zoning Analyst  

RE: 5 Requests for the redevelopment of the properties known as 601 and 605 
Atlantic Avenue: a special yard exception for the building, a variance for 
a roof structure, 2 special parking exceptions, and a request for these 
actions to be valid for 3 years.  
BZA 2679 (24-09400003) 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

Applicant:  Joseph E. Moore, Esq. Atty for 601 Atlantic, LLC, 605 Atlantic, 
LLC, and SAS Partnership, LLC 

Subject Property: 601 and 605 Atlantic Avenue 
Ocean City, Maryland 21842 

Request: The applicant has made the following requests: 
1. A special yard exception to allow an additional two stories 

to be 7.5 feet from a front property line, conforming to 
the legally nonconforming setback.

2. A variance from the front yard setback requirement to allow 
a roof structure to be 3.83 feet from a front property line.

3. A special parking exception to allow 8 parking spaces to be 
in a tandem stacked configuration.

4. A special parking exception from design standards to allow 
2 6-inch encroachments for support columns.

5. For all approvals to be valid for a period of three (3) years.
(Applicant Exhibit #1) 

Property  
Description: The property is described as Lots 7 and 8, Block 7, of the 

Sinepuxent Beach Plat. It is further described as being on the 
northwest corner of 6th Street and Atlantic Avenue, the 
Boardwalk, and is locally known as 601 and 605 
Atlantic Avenue, Ocean City. (Staff Exhibit #1)
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Zoning: 

Project History: 

Boardwalk Commercial District (BC-2) 
Upper Downtown Design Overlay 

This subject site is currently split between three buildings. 
Building A (601) has retail space on the first floor and is a 
rooming/boarding house on the 2nd and 3rd floors. Building B 
(605) has 2 commercial fit outs on the first floor, currently used 
as eateries, 2 apartment units on the 2nd floor, and 1 apartment on 
the 3rd floor. Building C (604) contains 2 apartments on the first 
floor and a rooming boarding house on the 2nd and 3rd floors.

The site is proposed to be redeveloped as 2 buildings. Building A 
will front to the Boardwalk and will have two commercial fit outs 
on the first floor and 2 apartments on each of the 2nd, 3rd, 4th, and 
5th floors. Additionally, Building B to the rear will have 6 
workforce housing units split between 3 floors.  

Several legal nonconformities are present. They include setbacks, 
density, and parking. Further to the March 5,, 2024, 
nonconformity study completed by Kay Gordy, Zoning 
Administrator, the redevelopment project is  generally consistent 
with the Zoning Code. However, the 4 points as part of this 
request are the remaining elements of the project that the 
transfer of nonconformity does not cover. (Staff Exhibit #2)

Relevant Code References: 

1. Ocean City Code – Chapter 110
Article II, Division 4, Board of Zoning Appeals

Section 110-93 (Powers of the Board of the Zoning Appeals) 

(2) To hear and decide on applications for special exceptions upon which
the Board is specifically authorized to pass under this chapter.

(3) To hear and decide on applications for variances upon which the
Board is specifically authorized under this chapter.

Special exceptions are permitted if the Board finds the Board finds that, 
in its opinion, as a matter of fact, such exceptions will not adversely affect 
the uses of adjacent and neighboring property under the terms of this 
chapter.  
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2. Ocean City Code – Chapter 110  

Article II, Division 4, Board of Zoning Appeals  
Section 110-98 (Lapse of Special Exception or Variance) 

 
“… any special exception or variance so approved or granted shall 
lapse after the expiration of one year if no substantial construction or 
change of use has taken place in accordance with the plans for which 
special exception or variance was granted or if the Board does not 
specify some longer period than one year for good cause shown…” 
 

 
3. Ocean City Code – Chapter 110  

Article II, Division 4, Board of Zoning Appeals  
 Section 110-94 (Special Exceptions) 

 
(2)(b) The Board shall have the power to grant special exceptions to 
parking. This includes a waiver or reduction of the parking requirements 
and design standards in any district whenever the character or use of any 
building is such as to make unnecessary the full provision of parking 
facilities. Special exceptions to parking requirements are not permitted 
for the portion of a development project that utilizes transferable of 
development rights to increase its density.  
 
(3)(a) A special yard exception to yard regulations is permitted on a lot 
where, on said lot or on the adjacent lot, there is a front, side, or rear yard 
that does not conform to such yard regulations in a way similar to the 
exception applied for.  
 

4. Ocean City Code – Chapter 110  
Article II, Division 4, Board of Zoning Appeals  
 Section 110-95 (Variances)  
 

(1)(a) The Board shall have the power to grant variances from minimum 
yard regulations.  
 

5. Ocean City Code – Chapter 110  
Article V, Division 3, Off-Street Parking  
 Section 110-935 (Design Standards) 
 

(a) Minimum area: “… an off-street parking space is an all weather 
surfaced area not within a street or alley and having an area of not 
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less than 180 square feet, exclusive of driveways, and minimum 
dimensions of nine feet in width and 20 feet in depth not withstanding 
additional requirements for handicapped spaces, and permanently 
reserved for the temporary storage of one licensed vehicle and 
connected with a street or alley by a paved driveway which affords 
ingress and egress for an automobile without requiring another 
vehicle to be moved...” 

6. Maryland Land Use Code Article 4-206 – Variances

Courts in Maryland have recognized a two-part test to determine whether a 
variance should be granted. The deciding authority asks, first, whether the 
subject property is “unique” compared to neighboring properties such that the 
zoning provision affects the subject property disproportionately; and, second, 
whether a “practical difficulty” or unnecessary hardship” results from that 
uniqueness. 

A. Uniqueness or Peculiarity
- Whereby reason of the exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or unusual

shape of a specific property, or by reason of exceptional topographic
conditions or other extraordinary situations or special conditions of
property the literal enforcement would make it exceptionally difficult to
comply.

- The uniqueness, then, must have a nexus with the aspect of the zoning law
from which a variance is sought.
a. Investigate unusual features of the property.
b. Investigate surrounding properties to see if they share the same unusual

features.

B. Practical Difficulty
- Whether compliance with the strict letter of restrictions governing area,

setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, or density would unreasonably prevent the
owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or would render
conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome.

- Whether the variance applied for would do substantial justice to the
applicant as well as to other property owners in the district, or whether a
lesser relaxation than that applied for would give substantial relief to the
owner of the property involved and be more consistent with justice to other
property owners.
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- Whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the 
ordinance will be observed, and public safety and welfare secured.  

- Not because of any action taken by the applicant.  
- Not contrary to public interest. 

 
 
Public Comment: As of March 7, 2024,  the Department of Planning and 

Community Development has not received any letters of public 
comment.  

____________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff Recommendation:  Staff respectfully ask that the Board carefully review the 
application materials and staff report, accept testimony from the applicant and any 
persons who come forward to testify, then weigh the evidence and craft the decision 
including findings of fact with advice from the Board attorney for these requests: 
 

1.  A special yard exception to allow an additional two stories to be 7.5 feet from a 
front property line, conforming to the legally nonconforming setback.  

2. A variance from the front yard setback requirement to allow a roof structure to be 
3.83 feet from a front property line.  

3. A special parking exception to allow 8 parking spaces to be in a tandem stacked 
configuration.  

4. A special parking exception from design standards to allow 2 6-inch 
encroachments for support columns.  

5. For all approvals to be valid for a period of three (3) years.  
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DETERMINATION OF EXISTENCE AND EXTENT 
OF NONCONFORMING STRUCTURES FOR DENSITY, PARKING & SETBACKS 

DATE: March 5, 2024 

OWNER: 601 Atlantic, LLC - 605 Atlantic, LLC & SAS Partnership, LLC 
c/o Bruce Krasner 
12507 Sunset Avenue Unit 26 
Ocean City MD  21842 

PROJECT: Mixed Use Multi-Family dwelling units and commercial retail space 

FINDING OF FACT 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:  The subject property is described as Tax Map 0110, 
Parcel 2858, Lot 7, Block 7N of the Sinepuxent Beach Company Plat; and Parcel 2857, 
Lot 8, Block 7N of the Sinepuxent Beach Company Plat; further described as being 
located on the north side of 6th Street, the east side of Washington Lane, and the west 
side of Atlantic Avenue (boardwalk), locally known as 601 and 605 Atlantic Avenue in 
the Town of Ocean City, Maryland.  The third building located on the west side of Lot 7 is 
locally known as 4 6th Street in the Town of Ocean City, Maryland. 

ZONING CLASSIFICATION:  BC-2, Boardwalk Commercial, Zoning District with the 
Upper Downtown Design Overlay Zone. 

LOT AREA: 14,200 +/- Square Feet, two (2) lots, 7 and 8, measuring 50’ x 142’. Our 
sources include a Boundary Survey performed by Russell T. Hammond, Surveying, LLC 
dated October 22, 2023, plus existing files on record with the department and 
information provided on the Maryland State Department of Assessments and Taxation 
website. 

REQUEST:  The applicant is requesting a determination of nonconformity of a group of 
three buildings for the existence and extent of density, parking, and setbacks in order to 
redevelop said property as one large mixed-use project. 

EXISTING USE OF PREMISES:  One 2 ½ story structure with two (2) 2-bedroom multi-
family units and nine (9) single rooms in a boarding/lodging/rooming house fashion (4 6th 
Street); one 3 ½ story structure with two (2) 5-bedroom multi-family units, one each on 
floors two and three, and retail space on the first floor (601 Atlantic Avenue); and one 3 
story building with two (2) 2-bedroom units and one (1) 4-bedroom unit and on the upper 
floors with two (2) retail units on the first floor (Columbus Villas 605 Atlantic Avenue).   

USE OF PREMISES PER CODE:  In accordance with Section 110-632 Permitted uses – 
A building or land in the BC-2 boardwalk commercial district shall be used only for the 
following purposes, provided all business shall be conducted wholly within the main 
building, except for outside display authorized by the board of zoning appeals:  Any use 
permitted in the BC-1 boardwalk commercial district.   
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EXISTING DENSITY: Multi-family units – 7 dwelling units:  Two (2) 2-bedroom 
Two (2) 3-bedroom 
One (1) 4-bedroom 
Two (2) 5-bedroom 

And Nine (9) separate rooms as rooming/boarding/lodging guest 
rooms. 

ALLOWED DENSITY:  Code Section 110-636(3) Projects containing more than two 
recorded lots shall apply the single lot requirement for the first two lots in accordance 
with subsections (1)b.1 and 2 of this section; and thereafter, lot area per dwelling unit 
shall be one dwelling unit per 1,000 square feet of remaining lot area.  

• Each of the two lots are 7,100 square feet in land area – yield four units
each for a total of 8 multi-family dwelling units, or

• Section 636(d) Lot area per roominghouse/boardinghouse/lodginghouse
guestroom:  500 square feet.  14,200 square feet/500 = 28 rooms or an
equivalent combination of both.

PARKING: 

Multi-family units –7 dwelling units: Two (2) 2-bedroom     2 spc/2 BR = 4 spaces 
  Two (2) 3-bedroom  2.5 spc/3 BR = 5 spaces 
  One (1) 4-bedroom     3 spc/4 BR = 3 spaces 
  Two (2) 5-bedroom  3.5 spc/5 BR = 7 spaces 

And      Nine (9) separate rooms as rooming/boarding/lodging 
  guest rooms.              1 spc/room = 9 spaces 

Plus: T-Shirt Factory retail at 601 Atlantic Ave is 2,625.15 gsf/200 per space  13.1 spcs 
  Subway/Edible Cookie Dough restaurant at 605 Atlantic Avenue 

  is 1917.84 gsf/100 per space  19.2 spcs 

Total parking spaces required: 60.3 spaces rounded to 61 spaces  

Provided: Ten (10) tandem design parking spaces onsite  

SETBACKS: 

Required: 
Front Yard: 

• Code Section 110-636(4) Ten feet except as follows:  (a) The body of
every building shall at all points be at least 32 feet from the west side of
Atlantic Avenue.  The porch lines of every building shall at all points be at
least 20 feet from the west side of Atlantic Avenue.
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Side Yard: 
• Code Section 110-636(5)a –  Five feet per one-, two- or three-story

buildings.

Rear Yard:
• Code Section 110-636(6)a – Ten feet.

Provided: 
Front Yards:   601 Atlantic Avenue 

• Atlantic Avenue (boardwalk) – Body of main building 31.3 feet (31’ 3-5/8”)
• Porches are 11.6 feet, providing a 19.7-foot setback (19’ 8-½”)
• 6th Street – minimum 7.5 feet (7’ 6”) instead of 10 feet

Side Yard:
• North side – minimum 1.7 feet (1’ 8-½”)

Front Yard:   4 6th Street 

• 6th Street – Body of main building provides minimum 8.4 feet setback
(8’ 4-7/8”).  The first and second story covered porch and steps cross
over the property line, providing a 0-foot setback instead of 4 feet as
required by Code.

Side Yard:
• Body of main building crosses property line by 0.6 feet (7-1/4”), providing

0-foot setback.

Rear Yard: 
• Body of main building provides 2.9 feet (2’ 10-7/8”) and 2nd floor covered

porch provides 0 feet setback.

Front Yard:  605 Atlantic Avenue 
• Atlantic Avenue (boardwalk) – Body of main building 31.6 feet (31’ 7-1/4”)

Porches are 12.2 feet, providing a 19.4-foot setback (19’ 4-7/8”) 

Side Yards: 
• South side – Body of main building provides minimum 9.4 feet setback

(9’ 4-7/8”).  Steps cross the south property line and decking further
encroaches 4.9 feet (4’ 10-3/4”).
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• North side – Body of main building is minimum 4.5 feet (4’ 6”) instead of 5
feet as required by Code. Cantilevered porches provide 1.1-foot setback
(1’ 1-1/4”)

Rear Yard:
• Body of main building is approximately 58 feet from the rear lot line.

Inspection Results: I investigated the nonconformity determination request by three 
methods: 

1. Review of existing documents on file with the department including previous
Board of Zoning Appeals special parking exception decision to convert first floor
of Columbus Villas, 605 Atlantic Avenue, to retail plus a Determination of
Nonconformity dated 1987 related to 601 Atlantic Avenue.

2. Review of information included on the State Department of Assessment &
Taxation website.

3. Onsite visitation – George Bendler, Director of Planning and Community
Development; Chase Phillips, Zoning Analyst; and I conducted an onsite
inspection accompanied by the Steven Cirile, an onsite manager, and Bruce
Krasner on Tuesday, January 16, 2024.

CONCLUSIONS:  All nonconformities are in bold and highlighted  

My determination of nonconformity is as follows: 

DENSITY: 

Existing residential uses: Multiple-family dwelling units – Seven (7) exist 
Rooming/boarding/lodging house guest rooms 

Nine (9) exist 

The two residential uses, as defined by bulk regulations, are conforming if each 
stands alone: 

Allowed multiple-family dwelling units – Eight (8) units 
Allowed rooming/boarding/lodging  

guest rooms (14,200 SF/500) –  28 units 
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However, combine the existing residential dwelling types: 

14,200 square feet of land area – each lot contains 7,100 square feet 
First two lots of 5,000-7,250 square feet yield a maximum of 4 multiple- 

  family dwelling units.  Taking the square footage of one lot (7,100 sf) and 
dividing it by 4 gives us the approximate square footage per unit 

7,100/4 =1,775 each unit, so  
1,775 x 7 existing units =12,435 sf  
14,200 total square feet of land area minus 12,435 accounted for, 

= 1,765 square feet, so 
Divide 1,765 by 500 for each rooming/boarding/lodging house 

guest room – 3.53 or Three (3) guest rooms. 

Nine (9) of these rooms exist over the three (3) guest rooms that would be 
allowed, so the project is currently 6 rooming/boarding/lodging house 
guest rooms nonconforming.  

PARKING: 

Multi-family units:  7 dwelling units: Two (2) 2-bedroom     2 spc/2 BR = 4 spaces 
      Two (2) 3-bedroom  2.5 spc/3 BR = 5 spaces 
      One (1) 4-bedroom     3 spc/4 BR = 3 spaces 
      Two (2) 5-bedroom  3.5 spc/5 BR = 7 spaces 

And   
Nine (9) separate rooms as rooming/boarding/lodging guest rooms. 

  1 spc/room = 9 spaces 

Plus: 
T-Shirt Factory retail 2,625.15 gsf/200 per space  13.1 spcs 
Subway and Edible Cookie Dough restaurant use

  1,917.84 gsf/100 per space  19.2 spcs 

Total parking spaces required: 60.3 spaces rounded to 61 spaces  

Provided: Ten (10) tandem design parking spaces onsite  

Parking spaces nonconforming       51 

Staff Exhibit #2 Page 5



601 Atlantic, LLC - 605 Atlantic, LLC & SAS Partnership, LLC 
c/o Bruce Krasner 
12507 Sunset Avenue Unit 26 
Ocean City MD  21842 
Page Six 

SETBACKS: 601 Atlantic Avenue: 

• Front yard setback on Atlantic Avenue: Body of main building provides
31.3 feet (31’ 3-5/8”) setback, minor encroachment of 8-3/8”, instead
of 32 feet required by Code.

1. Porch provides 19.7 feet (19’ 8-½”) setback, minor
encroachment of 3-1/2”, instead of 20 feet required by Code.

• Front yard setback on 6th Street:  Body of main building provides
minimum 7.5 feet (7’ 6”) setback, encroachment of 2.5 feet (2’ 6”),
instead of 10 feet required by Code.

• North side yard setback: provides a minimum 1.7-foot (1’ 8-½”) setback,
encroachment of 3.3 feet (3’ 3-½”), instead of 5 feet required by  Code.

4 6th Street 

• Front yard setback on 6th Street:  Body of main building provides
minimum 8.4 feet (8’ 4-7/8”) setback, encroachment of 1.6 feet (1’ 7-
1/8”), instead of 10 feet required by Code.

• The first and second story covered porch and steps cross over the
property line, providing a 0-foot setback instead of 4 feet required by
Code.

• Side yard setback on Washington Lane (16-foot alley):  Body of main
building crosses property line by 0.6 feet (7-1/4”), providing 0-foot
setback instead of minimum 5 feet required by Code.

• Rear yard setback on north property line:  Body of main building provides
2.9 feet (2’ 10-7/8”) setback, encroachment of 7.09 feet (7’ 1-1/8”),
instead of 10 feet required by Code.

• Covered porch provides 0-foot setback instead of 4 feet required by
Code.

605 Atlantic Avenue 

• Front yard setback on Atlantic Avenue:  Body of main building provides
minimum 31.6 feet (31’ 7-1/4”) setback, minor encroachment of 4-3/4”,
instead of 32 feet required by Code.

1. Porch provides 19.4 feet (19’ 4-7/8”) setback, instead of 20 feet
required by Code, minor encroachment of 7-1/8”.

• Side yard setbacks:    South  – Body of main building provides minimum
9.4 feet (9’ 4-7/8”) setback, minor encroachment  
of 7-1/8”, instead of 5 feet required by Code. Steps 
cross the south property line and decking 
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(b) The administrator shall keep a record of all determinations of nonconformities
and provide the same to the Planning Commission and Board of Zoning Appeals at
each regularly scheduled meeting.

(c) A fee in accordance with the fee schedule officially approved by the Mayor and
Council and posted with the department shall be paid by the applicant for
determination of nonconformity.

(Ord. No. 1993-1, § 105-26.2, 1-19-1993; Ord. No. 2019-06 , 5-20-2019) 

• Sec. 110-73. - Continuation of nonconforming use.

(a) Any bona fide use of land or structure which lawfully exists at the effective date
of this chapter may be continued although such use does not conform to the
provisions hereof, subject to the regulations of this division. The nonconforming
use of land or a structure may be hereafter extended throughout those parts of a
building which were lawfully and manifestly arranged or designed for use at the
time of the enactment of this chapter or subsequent amendment.

(b) The casual, intermittent, temporary or illegal use of land or structures shall not
be sufficient to establish the existence of a nonconforming use, and the existence

of a nonconforming use on a part of a lot or tract shall not be construed to establish 
a nonconforming use on the entire lot or tract. 

(c) Dry nightclubs which lawfully existed on November 19, 2001 that were located
in zoning districts other than LC-1, SC-1 and BMUD, or which did not meet the
separation requirements described in section 110-514(23), are nonconforming uses
and subject to all other regulations of this chapter. Nonconforming dry nightclubs
must obtain an annual business license and are subject to all regulations and
conditions of said license.
(Ord. No. 1993-1, § 105-26.3, 1-19-1993; Ord. No. 2001-23, 12-3-2001) 

• Sec. 110-74. - Change or discontinuance of nonconforming use or

nonconforming structure.

(a) Whenever a nonconforming use of land or buildings has been changed to a
more restricted use or to a conforming use, such use shall not thereafter be
changed to a less restricted use.

(b) No building or land or portion thereof used in whole or in part for a
nonconforming use which remains idle or unused for a continuous period of two
years, whether or not the equipment or fixtures are removed, shall again be used
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except in conformity with the regulations of the district in which such building or 
land is located. 

(c) Nonconforming structures shall not be extended, expanded, enlarged or added
to in any manner except in compliance with minimum bulk regulations. Existing
encroachments within required yards and open space shall not be expanded,
enlarged or added to in any manner within required yards or open space.

(d) Nonconforming structures which have been damaged by any cause
whatsoever may be repaired or rebuilt, provided that any repair or rebuilding does
not in any respect increase the extent of nonconformity in any manner whatsoever.

(e) Nonconforming structures may be altered, renovated, rebuilt or expanded
provided that such alteration, renovation, reconstruction or expansion does not in
any manner increase the degree of noncompliance in any respect.

(f) The permitted uses of nonconforming structures may be changed to other
permitted uses provided the change of use does not in any manner increase the
degree of noncompliance in any respect.

(g) Outdoor display of merchandise which lawfully existed at the effective date of
this provision may be continued for a period of two years. Thereafter, the outdoor
display of merchandise shall be regulated as set forth in section 110-363.

  (Ord. No. 1993-1, § 105-26.4, 1-19-1993; Ord. No. 1997-1, 3-3-1997; Ord. No. 
2000-1, 2-      7-2000) 

• Secs. 110-75—110-90. - Reserved.
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STAFF REPORT 
DATE:  March 14, 2024  

TO: Board of Zoning Appeals 

FROM: George Bendler, AICP, Planning & Zoning Director 
Karen J. (Kay) Gordy, Zoning Administrator 
Chase Phillips, Zoning Analyst  

RE: A request for a special parking exception to waive 2 parking spaces of the 
required 10 spaces and a request for a special parking exception from 
design standards for the 8 remaining spaces to be 9’ X 18’ 
BZA 2680 24-09400004 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

Applicant:  

Subject Property: 

Request: 

Property  
Description: 

Zoning: 

JDACAI Ocean City, LLC Attn: Dave Eynon 
19016 Abbey Manor Drive  
Brookeville, Maryland 20860 

11651 Coastal Highway 
Ocean City, Maryland 21842 

The applicant has requested two special parking exceptions. The 
first is a special parking exception to waive 2 spaces from the 
required 10 spaces. The second request is for a special parking 
exception from design standards to allow for the remaining 8 
spaces to be 9’ X 18’ rather than 9’ X 20’ that is required 
by Code. (Applicant Exhibit #1)

The property is described as Lot 242, Section 1 of the Caine 
Harbor Mile Plat. It is further described as being located on the 
northwest corner of Coastal Highway and Newport Bay Drive 
and is locally known as 11651 Coastal Highway, in the Town 
of Ocean City, Maryland. (Staff Exhibit #1)

Local Commercial District (LC-1) 
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Project History: This request was previously made as BZA Case 2633 (24-
09400017). At their meeting of October 27, 2022, the Board of 
Zoning Appeals approved the request to waive 2 parking spaces 
from the required 10 and for the remaining 8 spaces to be 9’ X 
18’. The approval was valid for one (1) year and expired on 
October 27, 2023. Additionally, the applicant has an application 
for a phased site plan that will go before the 
Planning Commission on March 19, 2024. (Staff Exhibit #2)

Relevant Code References: 

1. Ocean City Code – Chapter 110
Article II, Division 4, Board of Zoning Appeals

Section 110-93 (Powers of the Board of the Zoning Appeals) 

(2) To hear and decide and decide on applications for special exceptions
upon which the Board is specifically authorized to pass under this
chapter.

Special exceptions are permitted if the Board finds the Board finds that, 
in its opinion, as a matter of fact, such exceptions will not adversely affect 
the uses of adjacent and neighboring property under the terms of this 
chapter.  

2. Ocean City Code – Chapter 110
Article II, Division 4, Board of Zoning Appeals

Section 110-94 (Special Exceptions) 

(1)(b) The Board shall have the power to grant special exceptions to 
parking. This includes a waiver or reduction of the parking requirements 
and design standards in any district whenever the character or use of any 
building is such as to make unnecessary the full provision of parking 
facilities. Special exceptions to parking requirements are not permitted 
for the portion of a development project that utilizes transferable of 
development rights to increase its density.  
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3. Ocean City Code – Chapter 110
Article V, Division 3, Off-Street Parking

Section 110-932 (Minimum Number of Spaces) 

- First floor restaurant @ 1 space per 100 sq. ft. w/ 900 sq. ft. = 9 
- Second floor future employee housing = 1 

Total parking required = 10 

4. Ocean City code – Chapter 110
Article V, Division 3, Off-Street Parking

Section 110-935 (Design Standards) 

(a) Minimum area: “… an off-street parking space is an all weather
surfaced area not within a street or alley and having an area of not
less than 180 square feet, exclusive of driveways, and minimum
dimensions of nine feet in width and 20 feet in depth…”

Public Comment: As of March 7, 2024,  the Department of Planning and 
Community Development has not received any letters of public 
comment.  

____________________________________________________________________ 

Staff Recommendation:  Staff respectfully asks that the Board carefully review the 
application materials and staff report, accept testimony from the applicant and any 
persons who come forward to testify, then weigh the evidence and craft the decision 
including findings of fact with advice from the Board attorney for these requests: 

a. A request for a special parking exception to waive 2 parking spaces from the
required 10 spaces.

b. A request for a special parking exception from design standards to allow
for 8 spaces to have a dimension of 9’ X 18’ rather than 9’ X 20’.
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	BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS AGENDA
	Thursday, March 14, 2024
	6:00 p.m.
	Meetings are held in the Council Chambers of City Hall located at 301 Baltimore Avenue, Ocean City, Maryland.



